translated balance of the financing (liability) is adjusted upward or downward to match the U.S. dollar obligation
(receivable) on its financial statements. The upward or downward

-39-

Edgar Filing: TOTAL SYSTEM SERVICES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

TOTAL SYSTEM SERVICES, INC.
Item 3 � Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk (continued)

adjustment is recorded as a gain or loss on foreign currency translation. As a result of these financing arrangements,
TSYS recorded a foreign currency translation gain on the financing with foreign operations during the quarter ended
March 31, 2007 of $188,000. The balance of the financing arrangements at March 31, 2007 was approximately
$64.3 million.
   A summary of account balances subject to foreign currency exchange rates between the local currencies and the
U.S. dollar follows:

Balance at
(in
millions)

March 31,
2007

Asset Cash $ 40.4
Liability Intercompany financing arrangements (64.3)

Net account balances $ (23.9)

   The following table presents the potential effect on income before income taxes of hypothetical shifts in the foreign
currency exchange rate between the local currencies and the U.S. dollar of plus or minus 100 basis points, 500 basis
points and 1,000 basis points based on the net liability account balance of $23.9 million at March 31, 2007.

Effect of Basis Point Change
Increase in basis point of Decrease in basis point of

(in millions) 100 500 1,000 100 500 1,000

Effect on income before
income taxes $(0.2) (1.2) (2.4) 0.2 1.2 2.4
Interest Rate Risk
   TSYS is also exposed to interest rate risk associated with the investing of available cash and the use of debt. TSYS
invests available cash in conservative short-term instruments and is primarily subject to changes in the short-term
interest rates.
   In connection with the formation of TSYS Managed Services, both TSYS and Merchants agree to provide
long-term financing arrangements to TSYS Managed Services to fund future growth and expansion. At the end of
March 2007, Merchants has loaned TSYS Managed Services approximately £2.0 million, or approximately
$3.9 million, payable in total in five years, at an interest rate of the London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR) plus 2%,